
01-26-12
FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

A

DEPARTMENTAL - RECEIPT OF REVENUE
File No. 12-1


(Journal, December 15, 2011)

Action Required


Finance Committee


County Board (2/3 Vote)


WHEREAS, department requests for transfers within their own accounts have been received by the Department of Administrative Services, Fiscal Affairs, and the Director finds that the best interests of Milwaukee County will be served by allowance of such transfers;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the 2012 appropriations of the respective listed departments:
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	1)
	1000 County Board
	
	

	
	6999
	–
	Sundry Services
	
	
	
	$6,165

	
	4999
	–
	Other Misc. Service
	
	$6,165
	
	


The County Board is requesting a fund transfer to recognize additional revenue and to increase expenditure authority relating to a grant received from Sister Cities International.  

This grant is for $115,000 for the Africa Urban Poverty Alleviation Program (AUPAP), funded by the Bill and Malinda Gates Foundation.  The grant is to perform projects that address sanitation, health and water issues in urban areas of Africa.  Milwaukee County has a long-standing Sister Cities relationship with Buffalo City, South Africa, where the AUPAP program would take place.  Under the terms of the agreement with Sister Cities International, Milwaukee County receives $10,000 to support program administration, 75% (or $7,500) initially and the remaining 25% after successful submission of final narratives and financial reports approved by Sister Cities International.  In addition, $115,000 is made available to pay directly for expenditures related to the project; these funds are not processed through the County budget.   

The only expenses incurred since receiving the grant were for the Sister Cities Conference in August 2010.  The grant period was extended in 2010 through May 2012. 

This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 01/25/12.

APPROVED BY THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 1/26/12 (VOTE 6-0)

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	2)
	2442- Special Projects
	
	

	
	6050
	–
	Contract Pers Serv Short
	
	
	
	$   254,210

	
	6149
	-
	Prof. Serv-Nonrecur Oper
	
	
	
	  1,394,101

	
	6080
	-
	Postage
	
	
	
	         4,280

	
	6329
	-
	Tel and Tel Outside Ven
	
	
	
	         6,720

	
	6805
	-
	Training
	
	
	
	       16,510

	
	6409
	-
	Printing and Stationery
	
	
	
	         3,347

	
	6812
	-
	Meetings Other Auth Travl
	
	
	
	         6,750

	
	7910
	-
	Office Supplies
	
	
	
	         1,500

	
	8558
	-
	Computer Equipment- Repl > $500
	
	
	
	         3,309

	
	2699
	-
	Oth Fed Grants & Reimb
	
	$1,806,892
	
	

	
	2436- Customer Services
	
	

	
	2999
	-
	Revenue From Other Gov Unit
	
	
	
	$70,000

	
	2432- Administration
	
	

	
	2275
	-
	Collection Cost Child Supp
	
	$46,200
	
	

	
	3710
	-
	Revenue From Patient Srv
	
	  25,000
	
	

	
	4999
	-
	Other Misc. Revenue
	
	
	
	$215,000

	
	2441- Legal Services
	
	

	
	2999
	-
	Revenue From Othr Gov Unit
	
	$97,635
	
	


A transfer of $1,975,727 is requested by the Director, Department of Child Support Services to recognize the receipt of revenue, to establish expenditure authority and to realign accounts accordingly.

Pursuant to County Board File No. 11-272, approved in 2011, the Department of Child Support Services received approval to review and apply for federal grant opportunities that do not require a match greater than $10,000, or 10% of a $100,000 grant.  Accordingly, the department applied for the Pathways to Responsible Fatherhood Grant, the YWCA Department of Labor Enhanced Transitional Jobs grant, and the Special Improvements Project (SIP) - Child Support in an Economic Downturn grant. 

The department was awarded a total grant amount of $1,904,527 of which $1,806,892 is for the Pathways to Responsible Fatherhood initiative and $97,635 is for the YWCA- DOL Enhanced Transitional Jobs grant.  The 2012 Budget only included funding of $25,000 for the Pathways to Responsible Fatherhood grant and $90,000 for the YWCA grant.  Of the grant funding for the Responsible Fatherhood initiative, $412,792 will be retained by CSS and used for management services, paralegals, case management, grant administration, and other project-related expenses.  The remaining amount of $1,394,100 will be used to purchase intake, curriculum, employment, and other services from eleven non-profit agencies that the department is collaborating with for this initiative.  The YWCA-DOL Enhanced Transitional Jobs grant will be used to fund a portion of the cost related to staff time used to assist program participants.  The staff costs have already been included in the 2012 Budget.  This action will increase the grant funding to the appropriate amount and realign the budget appropriation.  Also included in the 2012 Budget was $100,000 for the SIP grant, which the department was not awarded.  Revenue and expenditures related to this grant are reduced through this fund transfer.

In previous years, the department provided customer service for Racine County’s Child Support department.  In anticipation of providing these services in 2012, the revenue was included in the 2012 Budget.  However, the department will not renew the Racine contract, resulting in a revenue decrease of $70,000.  This reduction in contract revenue is partially offset by an increase in federal financial participation (FFP) program revenue of $46,200 related to the contract expenses that will now be eligible for FFP since the customer service staff will only be working for the Milwaukee County CSS.  In addition, the department anticipates an increase of $25,000 in Medical Support (MSL) revenue that will also be used to offset the loss of Racine contract revenue.  Expenditures are reduced by the remaining amount.  MSL revenue is a result of fathers of newborns paying back birth-related expenses for the baby and mother that were originally paid by Medicaid.  The 2011 Budget included $450,000 for this revenue.  However, the department has received approximately $620,000, not including the amount for the fourth quarter of 2011, which has not yet been received.  As a result, the department would like to increase MSL revenue in the 2012 budget from $575,000 to $600,000. 

This transfer will allow the department to receive revenue, establish related expenditure authority and realign accounts accordingly.  Approval of this transfer will result in a $0 tax levy impact.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 01/25/12.

APPROVED BY THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 1/26/12 (VOTE 6-0)

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	3)
	3400 Register of Deeds
	
	

	
	3254
	–
	Vital Statistics – Birth
	
	$75,000
	
	

	
	0731
	–
	State Fund VS2 (Balance Sheet)
	
	
	
	$40,000

	
	0735
	–
	State V/S Fund (Balance Sheet)
	
	
	
	  35,000


The Register of Deeds requests a 2012 fund transfer to increase revenue and establish expenditure authority related to the program that provides free birth certificates to eligible individuals so they may comply with State voter photo identification law.

The 2012 Adopted Budget provided $100,000 in tax levy funding to provide 5,000 birth certificates to individuals at no charge. Eligible individuals could use the birth certificates to receive photo identification that could be used to comply with a new State law that requires such identification in order to vote. 

The amendment that established this program, 1A027, reduced revenues in the Office of the Register of Deeds (Register of Deeds) by $100,000, based on the assumption that the Register of Deeds receives and retains the entire $20 birth certificate fee. However, Chapter 69, of State Statutes provides that of the $20 fee paid to receive a birth certificate, $15 is remitted to the State ($7 for the Child Abuse Neglect and Prevention Program and $8 for the State Vital Records Program) and $5 is retained by the County. Instead of reducing the revenue in the Register of Deeds by the full $100,000, the Adopted Budget should have reduced revenues by $25,000 and established expenditure authority to enable the County to pay, on behalf of the person receiving the free birth certificate, the State’s share of the fee in the amount of $75,000. 

This fund transfer corrects the Budget to provide expenditure authority within the appropriate balance sheet accounts to remit the State’s share of the birth certificate fee to the State when a free birth certificate is issued. The program is maintained at the level envisioned by the Adopted Budget and has no tax levy effect.

No tax levy impact results from this fund transfer.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 01/25/12.

APPROVED BY THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 1/26/12 (VOTE 6-0)

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	4)
	4000 – Office of the Sheriff
	
	

	
	2699
	–
	Other Federal Grants & Reimb
	
	$100,000
	
	

	
	8552
	–
	Machinery & Equip New >$2,500
	
	
	
	$100,000


A 2012 fund transfer of $100,000 is requested by the Sheriff to recognize revenue and expenditures from the Federal JAG/Byrne Grant program in order to fund the purchase of a video wall. 

Funding is available from two versions of the grant due to surpluses in a variety of projects. The 2009 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Budget Bill Grant awarded Milwaukee County's Office of the Sheriff $100,000 toward the installation of a Tour Guard system at the County Correctional Facility South.  The system has been installed and grant funds of $18,000 remain. 

Under the 2009 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Stimulus Bill Grant, the Office of the Sheriff expended $512,252 of its allocated amount of $560,765 for squad cars leaving $48,513 remaining.  The installation of an Automated Vehicle Locater system was grant funded at a total cost $ 60,000.  Actual installation costs totaled $45,863 leaving $14,137 remaining.  The Office of the Sheriff dedicated $779,235 toward the creation of a business intelligence software system with Information Builders.  Final costs for the system totaled $720,566 leaving $19,350 to be utilized for the purchase of a video wall which is integral to the business information software.  

Sheriff staff indicates the use of a video wall implementation allows the Law Enforcement Analytics Division to monitor multiple key information systems in an integrated, real time approach. The use of the video wall will integrate into the recently-purchased business intelligence system and provide real time response to incidents, events, and emergencies. The equipment will be installed in room 210 of the safety building. The Law Enforcement Analytics Division (LEAD), made up of detectives and deputies, will utilize the technology
Funding from the JAG grants can only be utilized for specific public safety related purposes and the distribution of funds was determined by a Memorandum of Agreement signed by all municipalities receiving grant funds within a given grant award.  The funds may not supplant tax levy funds. The funds have been approved and awarded by the federal government.

No tax levy impact results from this fund transfer.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 01/25/12.

APPROVED BY THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 1/26/12 (VOTE 6-0)

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	5)
	9000 Parks, Recreation and Culture
	
	

	
	5199
	–
	Salaries and Wages
	
	
	
	$120,000

	
	5312
	–
	Social Security
	
	
	
	     1,740

	
	6025
	–
	Bank Service Fees
	
	
	
	     3,704

	
	6050
	–
	Contract Personal Services – Short Term
	
	
	
	  383,955

	
	7668
	–
	Resale – Souvenir & Novelty
	
	
	
	  220,000

	
	7100
	–
	Building & Roadway Materials
	
	
	
	    35,000

	
	7940
	–
	Physical Training, OT & Rec Supplies
	
	
	
	    16,000

	
	7949
	–
	Minor Other Equipment
	
	
	
	    11,000

	
	3902
	–
	Golf Revenue
	
	$116,722
	
	

	
	3903
	–
	Golf Permits
	
	  374,677
	
	

	
	4056
	–
	Gifts, Souvenirs, Novelties
	
	  300,000
	
	


The Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture has requested an appropriation transfer of $791,399 to recognize unanticipated revenue.

The Parks Department had been contracting with the Wisconsin Professional Golfers Association (PGA) to operate five of the golf course pro shops and three driving ranges.  The contract allowed the PGA to keep 15.2% of the gross revenue from greens fees, cart rentals and range fees for Whitnall, Brown Deer, Oakwood and Dretzka golf courses.  The PGA kept 100% of merchandise sales revenues at all Milwaukee County golf courses.  The contract was terminated after the 2011 golf season.  The Parks Department determined that it would be more cost effective to take over the operation of the pro shops and driving ranges.

Since the contract was terminated, the Parks Department will receive 100% of the revenue in 2012.  The appropriation transfer recognizes $791,399 in additional revenue, which was estimated based on the revenue that the PGA received in prior years.  The Parks Department will be contracting with 5 PGA pros to act as site managers.  The Parks Department will then keep 100% of the revenue for all greens fees, merchandise sales, rentals and driving range revenues.  In year one, they provided a conservative estimate that expenditures will equal revenues, but in future years the Department is expecting to make a net profit.  The first year includes some startup costs, such as fixtures and set up of merchandise and driving range equipment.  The additional expenditures include the cost to contract with the PGA pros ($355,400), seasonal labor ($121,740), merchandise ($220,000) and other miscellaneous costs ($94,259).
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 01/25/12.

APPROVED BY THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 1/26/12 (VOTE 6-0)

1
5

